

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL AND
CLINICS, INC.; d/b/a SHANDS HOSPITAL
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA; BOARD
OF REGENTS, STATE OF FLORIDA d/b/a
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF
MEDICINE,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

CASE NO.: 91,718
District Court of Appeal,
1st District - No.: 96-2762

JANET LOUISE WARREN,
individually and as a natural
parent and guardian of
DANA CARLOTTA WARREN and
ISSAC RUSSELL WARREN, minors,

Respondents/Appellees.

**ON DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE FIRST
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CERTIFIED TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH A
DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

A. RUSSELL BOBO, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 172203
THOMAS W. POULTON, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 0083798
BOBO, SPICER, CIOTOLI, FULFORD,
BOCCHINO, DeBEVOISE &
Le CLAINCHE, P.A.
315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 510
Orlando, Florida 32801
407/849-1060
Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Matter</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-iv
ARGUMENT	1-15
<u>I. THE LANGUAGE OF RULE 1.070(D) PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF THE KOZEL FACTORS TO LATE SERVICE OF PROCESS SCENARIOS.</u>	1-2
<u>II. THE EVOLUTION OF THE FEDERAL RULE ON SERVICE SUPPORTS PETITIONERS' POSITION, NOT RESPONDENTS' POSITION.</u>	2-5
<u>III. GOOD ARGUMENTS FOR CHANGING RULE 1.070(D) IN THE FUTURE ARE POOR ARGUMENTS FOR FAILING TO ENFORCE THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE RULE NOW.</u>	5-15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Matter</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (State and Federal)</u>	
<u>Board of Trustees of Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc. - Pension Fund v. Canny,</u> 876 F.Supp. 14 (N.D.N.Y.1995)	3, 5
<u>Braxton v. U.S.,</u> 817 F.2d 238 (3rd Cir.1987)	4
<u>Despain v. Salt Lake Area Metro Gang Unit,</u> 13 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir.1994)	3
<u>Gambino v. Village of Oakbrook,</u> 164 F.R.D. 271 (M.D.Fla.1995)	3, 5
<u>Greco v. Pederson,</u> 583 So.2d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	10
<u>Henderson v. U.S.,</u> 517 U.S. 654 (1996)	2, 3
<u>Kozel v. Ostendorf,</u> 629 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>McGinnis v. Shalala,</u> 2 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1191 (1994)	3, 10
<u>Mejia v. Castle Hotel, Inc.,</u> 164 F.R.D. 343 (S.D.N.Y.1996)	3, 11
<u>Morales v. Sperry Rand Corp.,</u>	

601 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>O'Leary v. MacDonald</u> , 657 So.2d 81 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	6
<u>Onett v. Ahola</u> , 683 So.2d 593 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)	14, 15
<u>Patterson v. Loewenstein</u> , 686 So.2d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	6
<u>Pearlstein v. King</u> , 610 So.2d 445 (Fla.1992)	7, 8
<u>Porolniczack v. Itkin</u> , 703 So.2d 519 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5
<u>Sims v. Brown</u> , 574 So.2d 131 (Fla.1991)	14
<u>Taco Bell Corp. v. Costanza</u> , 686 So.2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5, 6

Rules

Rule 1.070(j), Florida Rule of Civil Procedure	<i>passim</i>
Rule 2.130, Florida Rule of Judicial Administration	8
Rule 4(j), Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (former)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4(m), Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	<i>passim</i>
